

**Freedom of Information Request****Ref: UHB 17-444**

Date 27 July 2017



Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Trusts response is as follows:

- 1) A copy of any legal agreements between the NHS Trust and DeepMind or any other company owned by Google (or Google's parent company, Alphabet Inc), for example contracts, agreements, and data-sharing arrangements**
- 2) Any documents, plans or guidelines that specify how this data-sharing agreement has been, or will be, carried out in a DPA-compliant way**
- 3) The privacy impact assessment for this data-sharing**
- 4) The number of patient records the Trust has shared to date**
- 5) The names of the dataset(s) (national, Trust-level, or hospital-level) that this information is being, or will be, gathered from**
- 6) A list of headers or data fields that the Trust has shared or will share**
- 7) Any steps that have been, or will be, taken to anonymise or pseudonymise the data**
- 8) The time over which the sharing agreement is expected to go on: i.e. when it began and when it is expected to end**
- 9) The period that the data sharing covers, i.e. whether the Trust is providing historic datasets and/or a 'live feed'**
- 10) The purpose for which the data is being shared (e.g., to develop apps – and please say whether any apps are in 'live deployment', i.e. being used in patient care already**

The Trust has no involvement with these organisations; therefore we do not hold this information.

This concludes our response. We trust that you find this helpful, but please do not hesitate to contact us directly if we can be of any further assistance.

If, after that, you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Trust Secretary  
University Hospitals Bristol NHS Foundation Trust  
Trust Headquarters  
Marlborough Street  
Bristol  
BS1 3NU

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF

To view the Freedom of Information Act in full please click [here](#).

Yours sincerely,

A black rectangular redaction box covering the signature area.